
13 June 2018 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM OF JAPAN'S TARIFF SCHEDULE AS OF 1 APRIL 2018 

 

 

The digital version of the Japan’s tariff schedule as of 1 April 2018 on this 

website has been corrected as follows: 

 

 

Chapter 74 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Indonesia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7403.11 010 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 020 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Philippines” in reference to 

the following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7403.12 010 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 020 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 



7403.13 010 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 020 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

7403.19 019 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 029 Free 0.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

1/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “India” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7403.11 010 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 020 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

7403.12 010 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 



 020 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

7403.13 010 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 020 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

7403.19 019 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 029 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

0.7% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 0.6 × 

4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Peru” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7403.13 010 Free 0.4% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 

1/8)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 020 Free 0.4% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty) × 

1/8)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

7403.19 019 0.8% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×3/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

1.1% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×4/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 



 029 0.8% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×3/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

1.1% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×4/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Australia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7403.11 010 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×1/6)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

1% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×2/6)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 020 0.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×1/6)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

1% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×2/6)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

7411.10 000 Free 0.6% 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Mongolia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7403.11 010 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 020 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

7403.12 010 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 020 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

7403.13 010 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 



 020 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

7403.19 011 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 019 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 021 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

 029 2.2% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×8/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

2.5% or ((500 yen - the value 

for customs duty)×9/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

7407.10 000 2.2% 2.5% 

7407.21 000 2.2% 2.5% 

7407.29 910 0.8% 1.5% 

7408.11 000 0.8% 1.5% 

7408.19 000 0.8% 1.5% 

7408.29 010 0.8% 1.5% 

7409.11 000 0.8% 1.5% 

7409.19 000 0.8% 1.5% 

7411.10 000 0.8% 1.5% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Chapter 78 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “India” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7801.10 010 0.15 yen/kg 0.2 yen/kg 

 020 0.15 yen/kg or ((180 yen 

- the value for customs 

duty) × 0.2 × 3/11)/kg, 

whichever is the less 

0.2 yen/kg or ((180 yen - the 

value for customs duty) × 

0.2 × 4/11)/kg, whichever 

is the less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Australia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7801.10 010 1.01 yen/kg 1.35 yen/kg 

 020 1.01 yen/kg or ((180 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 3/8)/kg, whichever is the 

less  

1.35 yen/kg or ((180 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 4/8)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Mongolia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7801.10 010 1.96 yen/kg 2.21 yen/kg 

 020 1.96 yen/kg or ((180 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 8/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

2.21 yen/kg or ((180 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 9/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Chapter 79 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “India” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7901.11 010 0.47 yen/kg 0.63 yen/kg 

 020 0.47 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 0.4 ×3/11)/kg, whichever 

is the less 

0.63 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 0.4 ×4/11)/kg, whichever 

is the less 

7901.12 010 0.47 yen/kg 0.63 yen/kg 

 020 0.47 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 0.4 ×3/11)/kg, whichever 

is the less 

0.63 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

×0.4 ×4/11)/kg, whichever 

is the less 

7901.20 010 0.47 yen/kg 0.63 yen/kg 

 021 0.46 yen/kg 0.61 yen/kg 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Peru” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7901.11 010 1.17 yen/kg 1.56 yen/kg 

 020 1.17 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

×3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

1.56 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

×4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

7901.12 010 1.17 yen/kg 1.56 yen/kg 

 020 1.17 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

×3/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

1.56 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

×4/11)/kg, whichever is the 

less 

 

 

 



Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Australia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7901.11 010 2.35 yen/kg 2.74 yen/kg 

 020 2.35 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 6/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

2.74 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 7/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

7901.12 010 2.35 yen/kg 2.74 yen/kg 

 020 2.35 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 6/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

2.74 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 7/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

 

 

Delete and substitute the tariff rates (EPA) of “Mongolia” in reference to the 

following statistical codes: 

Statistical Code (Substitute) (Delete) 

7901.11 010 3.13 yen/kg 3.52 yen/kg 

 020 3.13 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 8/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

3.52 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 9/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

7901.12 010 3.13 yen/kg 3.52 yen/kg 

 020 3.13 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 8/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

3.52 yen/kg or ((250 yen - 

the value for customs duty) 

× 9/11)/kg, whichever is 

the less 

7901.20 010 3.13 yen/kg 3.52 yen/kg 

 021 3.05 yen/kg 3.44 yen/kg 

 

More information: 

Office of Economic Partnership 

Customs and Tariff Bureau 

TEL：03-3581-8010 （ext. 5557） 


